

No. 05-669

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY
and ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA W. WATSON, Assistant Secretary of
the Interior for Land and Mineral Management, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*

**Counsel of Record*

JOEL M. SPECTOR

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TEXT OF 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) PLAINLY MEANS, WHEN AIDED BY THE CANON <i>IN</i> <i>PARI MATERIA</i> , THAT AGENCY ORDERS FALL WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	6
II. THE HOLDING OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS YIELDS AN ABSURD RESULT AND OUGHT TO BE REVERSED	8
III. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS, 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a), SHOULD NOT BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF THE GOVERN- MENT	9
A. The Purpose Of The Canon Of Construc- tion Was Rejected By Congress When 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) Was Debated, Thus The Canon Ought Not Be Applied In This In- stance	10
B. The Canon Of Construction Whereby Stat- utes Of Limitations Are To Be Strictly Construed In Favor Of The Government, Is Illogical And Should Not Be Applied Under Any Circumstances	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	13
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	13
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Baca</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	3
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 6
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	4, 6, 7
<i>Bell v. Morrison</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 351 (1828).....	10
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	11
<i>Board of Regents of University of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	11
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	5, 7
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	9
<i>Dickerson v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	12
<i>E.L. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924)	6
<i>Germantown Pass. Ry. Co. v. Citizens' Pass. Ry. Co.</i> , 24 A. 1103, 151 Pa. 138 (Pa. 1892)	14
<i>Gunn v. Principal Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 605 So.2d 741 (Miss. 1992).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Household Credit Services, Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	9
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	5, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1943).....	10
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	12
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	12
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	13
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5
<i>U.S. v. Freeman</i> , 3 How. 556, 11 L.Ed. 724 (1845).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	7, 12
<i>U.S. v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 120 (1886)	11
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7
<i>U.S. v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970).....	14
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	10
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2415(i).....	3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2416	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	13
31 U.S.C. § 3716	3
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	2
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37(2)(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 28 (Princeton University Press 1997).....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary 328 (7th ed. 1999)	14
<i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 12.8, at 871 (2d ed. 1990).....	8
Larry A. DiMatteo, <i>Equity’s Modification of Contract: An Analysis of the Twentieth Century’s Equitable Reformation of Contract Law</i> , 33 New Eng. L. Rev. 265, n.584 (Winter 1999).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 206 (1981)	14
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser, Wade & Schwartz’s Torts Cases and Materials</i> 613-619 (10th ed. 2000)	10
